WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1949

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 37

(By Mr. Com. on The Judiciory)

PASSED March 10 1949
In Effect Minery days from Passage



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 37

[Originating in the House Committee on the Judiciary.]
[Passed March 10, 1949; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article three, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the removal of officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article three, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 2. Removal of Deputy.—Any deputy appointed

- 2 pursuant to section one of this article, may, at any time,
- 3 be removed from office by his principal, or by the court,
- 4 or other tribunal in lieu thereof, by and with the consent
- 5 of which he was appointed. Provided, however, That
- 6 nothing herein contained, or elsewhere in the laws of
- 7 this state provided, except the procedure for removal

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 37] 2

- 8 of officers set forth in section seven, article six, chapter six
- 9 of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred
- 10 thirty-one, shall empower or be construed to authorize
- 11 the removal, or revocation of appointment and confir-
- 12 mation of any deputy sheriff by any tribunal, officer or
- 13 body whatsoever, except by the sheriff by whom he was
- 14 appointed, unless good cause be shown for such removal,
- 15 dismissal or revocation of appointment.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 37

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House of Delegates Takes effect Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Belegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates APPROVED The within MARC/7 , 1949. day of... of West Virginia

D. PITT O'BRIEN,

SECRETARY OF STATE